

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ŝ	•	è	٠,	ŝ	3	`	2	v)	_				3			ं		
					7	,	_	١.	1		>	r	,	٠,	_	~	١,	

JMBEH
013EC07

PAGE		
	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

HOORE

RFQ COPY **BAKER TRUCK EQUIPMENT** P O BOX 482 **HURRICANE WV 25526-0482**

SH-P Ö

Solicitation

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRIN	ITED							
02/26 BID OPENING DATE				į				
	U5/2.	7/2013		BTD	OPENING TIM	E 7	30PM	Managara and American
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUN	MBER .	UNIT PRICE		AM	TRUC
0001		EA	765-64	•				
	1	- <u> </u>	ŀ		\$9,556.00 EACH	i	\$9,556.00) EACH
	NINE CUBIC	MARD STAIN	LESS STEEL	I				
							,	
					·			
			FOR QUOT					
·		OPEN	END CONTR	ACT				
	THE WEST VI	RGINIA STA	IE PURCHAS	ING DIV	ISION FOR T	JTH.		
	AGENCY, THE	WEST VIRG	NIA DIVIS	ION OF	HIGHWAYS. T.	S	:	
	SOLICITING	BIDS TO PRO	VIDE THE	AGENCY	WITH AN OPE	N-END		
	CONTRACT FO	NINE CUB	UC YARD ST	AINLESS	STEEL ADERS (HYDR)	ATT TO		
	PER THE ATT	ACHED SPEC	FICATIONS	AL SPRE	ADERS (HIDR	AOTITC)		
				•	•			
								•
						Ì		
	***** THI:	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ	7013E	C07 ***** :	: LATÒ	\$9,556.	OO EACH
								
	20							- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
							The second secon	
		and the second s			Company of	to return to a consequent		
			Article dates					
* :	·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
			+ -				•	
	•							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	or 114 (17 Ods 7)))•17 DM					
.: • · · · · · ·		05/14/13 04:33 West Virginia	eno ro Purchasing Di	ivision				
	Λ Λ	WEST VI. 22112				.		
SIGNATURE	X IV WUMP		11	ELEPHONE 30	4-722-3814	DATE ()	5/15/2013	
TITLE SALESMAN	V	55-0711783			ADDRESS C		TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
·	SDONDING TO S		ICEDT MANAE A	ND ADDDE	SO IN SDACE AD			

contract cost or two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00), whichever is greater. For the purposes of this section, the cost is the value of the steel product as delivered to the project; or

- b. The Director of the Purchasing Division determines that specified steel materials are not produced in the United States in sufficient quantity or otherwise are not reasonably available to meet contract requirements.
- 53. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS, AND STEEL: In Accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-19-1 et seq., and W. Va. CSR § 148-10-1 et seq., for every contract or subcontract, subject to the limitations contained herein, for the construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair, improvement or maintenance of public works or for the purchase of any item of machinery or equipment to be used at sites of public works, only domestic aluminum, glass or steel products shall be supplied unless the spending officer determines, in writing, after the receipt of offers or bids, (1) that the cost of domestic aluminum, glass or steel products is unreasonable or inconsistent with the public interest of the State of West Virginia, (2) that domestic aluminum, glass or steel products are not produced in sufficient quantities to meet the contract requirements, or (3) the available domestic aluminum, glass, or steel do not meet the contract specifications. This provision only applies to public works contracts awarded in an amount more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or public works contracts that require more than ten thousand pounds of steel products.

The cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than twenty percent (20%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel products. If the domestic aluminum, glass or steel products to be supplied or produced in a "substantial labor surplus area", as defined by the United States Department of Labor, the cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than thirty percent (30%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel products.

This preference shall be applied to an item of machinery or equipment, as indicated above, when the item is a single unit of equipment or machinery manufactured primarily of aluminum, glass or steel, is part of a public works contract and has the sole purpose or of being a permanent part of a single public works project. This provision does not apply to equipment or machinery purchased by a spending unit for use by that spending unit and not as part of a single public works project.

All bids and offers including domestic aluminum, glass or steel products that exceed bid or offer prices including foreign aluminum, glass or steel products after application of the preferences provided in this provision may be reduced to a price equal to or lower than the lowest bid or offer price for foreign aluminum, glass or steel products plus the applicable preference. If the reduced bid or offer prices are made in writing and supersede the prior bid or offer prices, all bids or offers, including the reduced bid or offer prices, will be reevaluated in accordance with this rule.

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

BAKER	TRUCK	EQUIPMENT	T_CO.

(Company)

(Authorized Signature)

VIRGIL MAYSE, SALESMAN

(Representative Name, Title)

304-722-3814

304-722-3829

(Phone Number)

(Fax Number)

MAY 15, 2013

(Date)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: 7013EC07

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X]	Addendum No. I	[]	Addendum No. 6
[X]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[X]	Addendum No. 3	ĺ	}	Addendum No. 8
[X]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[X]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company
Authorized Signature

MAY 15, 2013

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

RFQ 7013EC07 013 CLASS NINE CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE & ABRASIVE CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC)

Contract Manager: VIRGIL MAYSE
Telephone Number: 304-722-3814
Fax Number: 304-722-3829

Email Address: virgil@bakerwv.com

- 7.5 Operating and Service Manuals and Parts Lists: An operator's manual must be included with each unit upon delivery. A "line sheet" (if applicable) and the "Equipment Preventative Maintenance Questionnaire", (Exhibit "B") must be with pilot unit upon delivery. Attn: Marcia Lee. There must be 12 sevice/shop/maintenance manuals and 14 parts manuals; CD-ROM is preferred in lieu of parts manuals. Manuals shall be delivered upon completion of delivery of total units. Failure to do so will delay payment.
- 7.6 Training: Manufacturers and/or dealers will be required to stage a thorough seminar on the subjects of Preventative Maintenance, Operator, and Mechanic Training. In order to keep operators and mechanics updated, the successful vendor shall conduct a minimum of 3 one day training sessions covering the operation, maintenance, trouble shooting and calibration/ programming of the hydraulic system and spreader controls with each purchase order against this open end contract.

 Manufacturers and/or dealers shall be required to furnish the Training Academy with one (1) Operator's Manual to be shipped direct to

WVDOH

Training Academy
P.O. Box 610
Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201

prior to delivery of the pilot unit. Training seminar to be held at the WVDOT, Equipment Division, Buckhannon, WV.

7.7 Preventative Maintenance & Operator Procedures: Manufacturers and/or dealers will be required to submit to the Equipment Division, in addition to the operating and service manuals, booklets and pamphlets explaining the Preventative Maintenance and Operator Procedures to be used by the operators of this equipment, and must include such things as daily prestart inspection procedure, service schedule, and routine maintenance required, safety precautions, etc. The successful vendor shall furnish all training aids; i.e. videos, projectors as required in conducting the training.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

RFQ 7013EC07 013 CLASS NINE CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE & ABRASIVE CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC)

along with all associated equipment to the vendor at the vendor's expense.

- 6.5 Condition of Unit(s) Upon Delivery: All units must arrive at the prescribed delivery point having been completely pre-serviced with oil, lubricants, and coolant. All prescribed precautions pertaining to first operations and break- in of the unit are to be posted conspicuously on the unit for ready observance by the operator.
- 6.6 Delivery Point: Delivery point of the completed representative unit will be the WVDOH, Equipment Division, Rt. 33 and Brushy Fork Road, Buckhannon, WV 26201.

7. MISCELLANEOUS:

- 7.1 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response to the RFQ unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the provisions contained in this Contract.
- 7.2 Exception to Non-Mandatory Specifications: Exception to a non-mandatory specification may be made by the bidder, providing the exception is not available from the manufacturer. Any exception must be indicated on a separate attachment and labeled as "Exceptions to Specifications" and supported by documentation from the manufacturer. The state reserves the right to waive minor irregularities in bids or specifications in accordance with §148-1-4(f) of the WV Legislative Rules and Regulations.
- 7.3 Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the Agency showing the Agency's items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract.
- 7.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information on following page.

Cost Sheet RFQ#: 7013EC07

Item Number	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Day I w		
	- caemacy		Description	Unit Price	Total
1	50	Lacii	One complete unit: nine cubic yard stainless steel, demountable & abrasive chemical spreader (hydraulic)	\$9,556.00 EACH	\$9,556.00 EACH X 50= \$477,800.00 TOTAL
endor should	also supply the y	ear, make, and mode	of the following:		

Nine Cubic Yd. Spreader 2013 HENDERSON WV DOT 2013-13-201SS

Date: 05/15/2013

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1. 	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4. X	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5 ———	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
requiren against:	inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency sted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the requi	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and acc	nenalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and franything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately. BAKER TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO. Signed:
pluder.	DAKEN INOUN EQUITIENT OU. SIGNED. (1444) 1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/

Title: SALESMAN

RFQ No.	. 7013EC07
---------	------------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: BAKER TRUCK HOURPMENT CO.	Date: 05/15/2013
Authorized Signature:	Date: 05/15/2013
State of WEST VIRGINIA	
County of PUTNAM to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 15 day of MAY	, 2013
My Commission expires	
AFFIX STATE OF PUBLIC - OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC - OFFICIAL SEA	UBLIC Suesal Lucas

NOTE:

32 Carol Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033

Vendor and Notary's date must be the same. Notary required to AFFIX SEAL on Purchasing Affidavit.